
 

 
 

 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 
Date:  Wednesday 19 November 2014 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115 or email sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Baldwin (Chair), Mottram (Deputy Chair), Bialyk, Brock, Bull, George, Lyons, Morris, 
Robson, Sheldon, Spackman, Tippins and Winterbottom 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2014.  
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 13 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 

 



 

 

in paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

5  
  
Questions from Members of the  Public  Under Standing Order 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic & 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (265115) also on the Council web site: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions  
 

 

6  
  
Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order 20  

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
 

 

 
Items for Executive 

 

7  
  
Business Case for the Council's Channel Shift Programme  

 To receive a presentation and consider the report of the Assistant Director 
Customer Access.  
 

(Pages 5 - 
34) 

8  
  
Proposed Passenger Lift at RAMM Queen Street Entrance  

 To consider the report of the Museums Manager and Visitor Services Officer.  
 

(Pages 35 
- 40) 

9  
  
Overview of the Revenue Budget 2014/15  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
 

(Pages 41 
- 60) 

10  
  
Capital Monitoring Statement  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
 

(Pages 61 
- 80) 

11  
  
Treasury Management - Half Yearly Report 2014/15  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
 

(Pages 81 
- 88) 

 
Item for Discussion 

 

12  
  
Budget Monitoring (Second Quarter)  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
 

(Pages 89 
- 98) 



 

 

 
Part II: Items for Consideration with the Press and Public Excluded 

 
 

Item for  Executive 
 

13  
  
Proposal for Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool  

 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Assistant Director 
Economy.   
 

(Pages 99 
- 108) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Scrutiny Committee - Resources will be held on Wednesday 28 January 2015 at 5.30 pm 
 
Future Business 
 
The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and other Committees of the 
Council can be viewed on the following link to the Council’s website: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 
 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265111. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO Scrutiny Resources, Executive, Council 
Date of Meeting: 19 November, 2014, 9 December 2014, 16 December, 2014  
Report of: Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Director, Customer Access 
Title: Business Case for the Council’s Channel Shift Programme  
 
Is this a Key Decision? No 
 
 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Council 
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Channel Shift Approach, outlined in the Business Case 
attached to this Report.  Officers are requesting the approval of funding on an invest- to-save 
basis, seeking to improve our services to customers whether they approach the Council face 
to face, by telephone or via internet-enabled provision. The Report identifies the cost benefit 
to the Council of providing high quality telephone and on-line services for our high 
transaction services, reserving our face to face contact for those customers with more 
complex needs. 
 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 

i. That Members endorse the Council’s Channel Shift Programme 
ii. That Council approves the identified Capital and Revenue funding for the 

Programme, noting the predicted savings to be subsequently accrued. 
 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
There are services across the Council which have begun to automate processes and to 
enco
[...]
: 
 

That Scrutiny and Executive support, and Executive recommend to Council the 
installation of an enclosed passenger lift at RAMM`s Queen St entrance and 
associated works with a budget of £45,000.  

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

 
3.1  Increased footfall, regular use by young families with buggies and larger size mobility 

scooters means the existing DPAL installed for DDA compliance before the Development 
Project, is being over used. i.e. in use beyond its designed purpose and capacity, resulting 
in technical faults‟; failures; repair bills, customer complaints and incidents such as trapped 
wheels from buggies or wheelchairs.  

 
3.2  To provide a more robust and reliable lift facility that can accommodate all user groups and 

the volume of visitor traffic that wish or need to use the lift facility. This includes families 
with pushchairs. 

 
3.3  To reduce staff supervision time. Currently, when it is busy it is not uncommon to need an 

additional Front of House (FOH) staff member on „lift duty‟, withdrawing them from other 
rota-ed duties. 

 
3.4  Greater lift „load capacity‟ which will reduce the risk of a mobility chair/carer getting stuck 

and the potential distress this causes. 
 
3.5  To action the investigatory notes by the Principal Health & Safety Officer (PHSO) 

concerning the DPAL, following an incident on 14th January 2014.  These recommending a 
new lift on the basis of the following points: 

  
3.5.1 Negating the need for mobility scooters, wheelchair users, families with pushchairs and 

other visitors with mobility issues having to negotiate the cobblestones of Upper Paul St 
and the „Bradninch Slope‟, not to mention conflicting vehicle traffic, in order to access the 
rear of the museum (best accessed via Musgrove Row).  

 
3.5.2  This route also includes other restrictions.  „Upper Paul Street leading to the Garden 

Entrance contains an iron bollard (historical) that reduces the width of the pavement to 

Page 35

Age
[...]
nce to manage the lift both inside and outside 
from 10am – 5pm Tuesday – Sunday. It is also questionable whether staff would be 
qualified to make a decision as to who has sufficient mobility issues to qualify using the 
DPAL not to mention the potential risk of confrontation with our visitors who might expect to 
make use of it.  

 
12.3  Close Queen St DPAL 

This will entail all visitors with disabilities and other users who cannot use the Queen Street 
entrance stairs using Garden Reception. It could result in the museum being in contravention 
of the Disability Discrimination Act as noted in 3.5.3. 
 
 
 

Mark Griffin, Visitor Services Officer  
Camilla Hampshire, Museums Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 
 
 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 19 November 2014 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 9 December 2014 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 16 December 2014 
Report of: Assistant Director Finance 
Title: OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the HRA & General Fund 

Revenue Budgets for the 2014/15 financial year after six months. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2014/15 financial year; 
 

2.2 The HRA forecast financial position for 2014/15 financial year; 
 

2.3 The additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 

2.4 The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at September 2014; 
 

2.5 The creditors’ payments performance; 
 

2.6 The Council Tax and Business Rates collection performance. 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

To formally note the Council’s projected financial position and to approve additional 
expenditure required during the financial year.  
 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 
 

4.1 The impact on the General Fund working balance, HRA working Balance and Council 
Own Build working balance are set out in sections 8.3.6, 8.2.1 and 8.2.3 respectively. 
 

4.2 A request for a supplementary budget totalling £80,000 has been included within this 
report. 
 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



  

5.  
 

Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 The report represents the projected financial position to 31 March 2015.  In respect of the 
year end projections, the overall position in respect of the General Fund is positive, with 
the Working Balance projected to rise from £3,364,640 to £3,469,275. 
 

6. What are the legal aspects? 
 

6.1 The Monitoring Officer has not had the opportunity to comment on this.  
 

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 

7.1 The Monitoring Officer has no issues to raise on the content of this report. 
 
 

8. Report details: 
 

8.1 Financial Summary 
 

  

FUND Planned 
Transfer (to) / 
from Working 

Balance 

Budget 
Variance        

Over / (under) 

Outturn  
Transfer 
2014/15 

 £ £ £ 

General Fund 154,242 (258,877) (104,635) 

    

HRA 1,374,550 (1,082,454) 292,096 

    

Council own Build 
Houses 

(22,670) 0 (22,670) 

 
 

  
8.2 Housing Revenue Account (Appendix A) 

 
8.2.1 The second quarter projection shows an improvement against the estimated budget 

reduction in the working balance. The projected reduction is £292,096 to leave the 
working balance at £5,671,123.   

  
Movemen
[...]
 Over / 
(Underspend) 

Detail 

Net Interest Paid (65,000)  Continued low rates of interest have 
lowered the cost of borrowing; 

 Better than forecast cashflow 
position has increased the level of 
interest received. 

 

Revenue Contribution to 
Capital 
 

7,500  Revenue contribution to capital 
expenditure upgrading the Capita 
system resulting in a saving set out 
above on Resources. 

 

Minimum Revenue 
Provision 

(137,737)  A significant underspend on the 
2013/14 capital programme has 
resulted in a saving in the amount 
required to repay debt. 
 

 

  
  
8.3.6 General Fund Balance 

 
 In 2014/15 it is projected that there will be an overall net contribution to the General Fund 

Balance of £104,635. The minimum requirement for the General Fund working balance 
was approved by Council in February 2014 at £2million. 
 

  

Movement 2014/15 

Opening Balance, as at 01/04/14 £3,364,640 

Surplus   £   104,635 

Balance, as at 31/3/15 £3,469,275 
 

 

  

Page 46



  

8.3.7 Supplementary Budgets 
 

 There are two requests for further supplementary budgets, as at September, which have 
been approved under delegated powers.  An additional £80,000 was required to enable the 
appointment of a Quantity Surveyor and a Construction Design and Management 
Consultant in respect of the Leisure Complex Project.  This is to be funded from the New 
Homes Bonus reserve.  An additional budget of £11,500 was required to enable the 
business plan for the Channel Shift programme to be developed via the creation of a 6 
month temporary post. 
 

8.3.8 Summary of Savings 
 

 During the budget process, savings totalling £1.465 million were identified and approved.  
Appendix D sets out a summary of the progress made in delivering those proposed 
savings.  It is estimated that 90.88% of the savings will be delivered during 2014/15 with 
the majority of the rest delivered from 2015/16 onwards. 
 

8.4 COUNCIL TAX AND BUSINESS RATES COLLECTION 
 

8.4.1 In the first six mo
[...]
itor {
Stop Times {
Delete Planning Solicitor 50,710 50,710

117,220 117,220 0 0

Proposals Will be achieved Will be achieved Will not be achieved Comments

AD / CM / Support Service 2014/15 100% in 2014-15
but not fully in       

2014-15

Business Manager - Human Resources
Reduce Software 3,200 3,200

Reduce Training Budget 50,000 50,000
Probable, subject to finalising training 
development plans

53,200 53,200 0 0

Proposals Will be achieved Will be achieved Will not be achieved Comments

AD / CM / Support Service 2014/15 100% in 2014-15
but not fully in       

2014-15

Paul Mortimore
0 0 0 0

TOTALS 1,465,290 1,228,290 103,333 36,500 90.88%

P
age 60



 

REPORT TO  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RESOURCES, EXECUTIVE AND 
COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting:   Scrutiny Committee Resources – 19 November 2014 
      Executive – 9 December 2014 
     Council – 16 December 2014 
Report of:    Assistant Director Finance 
Title: Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2014 
 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 

  
The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Committee – Resources and the Executive notes 
and Council approves: 

 
(i) The current position in respect of the annual capital programme; 
(ii) The additional funding request set out in section 8.8. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital expenditure.  
This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies are affordable, 
prudent and sustaina
[...]
,266) (10,211,993) (35,220,339)

Uncommitted Capital Resources 3,462,323 1,411,112 2,192,502 2,192,502

WORKING BALANCE RESOURCES:

Balance Brought Forward 5,963,219 5,671,123 3,394,891 5,963,219
HRA Balance Transfer - Surplus/(Deficit) (292,096) (68,670) 314,023 (46,743)
Additional revenue finance to resolve damp ingress (2,207,562) (2,207,562)

Balance Carried Forward 5,671,123 3,394,891 3,708,914 3,708,914
Balance Resolved to be Retained (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000) (3,000,000)

2,671,123 394,891 708,914 708,914

TOTAL AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 6,133,446 1,806,003 2,901,416 2,901,416

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

P
age 80



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RESOURCES 
    EXECUTIVE 
    COUNCIL 
DATE OF MEETING:  RESOURCES – 19 NOVEMBER 2014 
    EXECUTIVE – 9 DECEMBER 2014 
     
REPORT OF:   ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 
TITLE:    TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014-15 – HALF YEAR UPDATE 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
No 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report on the current Treasury Management performance for the 2014-15 financial year 
and the position regarding investments and borrowings at 30 September 2014.  The report 
is a statutory requirement and is for information only with no key decisions required. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Scrutiny and Executive note the Treasury Management report in respect of the first six 
months of the 2014-15 financial year. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to publish regular reports on Treasury 

Management to Council.  This includes an annual Treasury Management Strategy and half 
yearly report and a year-end report as a minimum. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The report is an update on the overall performance in respect of treasury management for 

the first six months of the 2014-15 financial year. Therefore, there are no financial or non 
financial re
[...]
������ � ���#$ ���##$ ���#

����������������������������������� �� ���#

P
age 88



 

REPORT TO   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RESOURCES 
Date of Meeting:  19 November 2014 
Report of:   Assistant Director Finance 
Title:    Budget Monitoring Report to 30 September 2014 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
No 
 
1. What is the report about? 

This report advises Members of any material differences to the revised budget in respect of 
Resources revenue budgets. 
 
Potential areas of budgetary risk are also highlighted in this report, so that Members are 
aware that certain budgets have been identified as being vulnerable to factors beyond the 
control of the Council, which may result in potential deviations from budget, and are 
therefore subject to close monitoring by officers. 
 
An update on the approved budget savings has also been included.   

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Members of Scrutiny Committee – Resources assure themselves that 
satisfactory actions are being undertaken by Officers to address the key areas of 
budgetary pressure highlighted in this report. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 Local authorities have a statutory duty to set and monitor their budgets during the year and 

to take any actions necessary because of potential overspending or potential shortfalls in 
income.  Members are therefore presented with a quarterly financial update in respect of 
Resources. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The financial resources required to deliver Resources Services during 2014/15 are set out 

in the body of this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the projected 

financial position of Resources Services as at 31 March 2015.  
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides the legislative framework for the process 

of setting and managing budgets.  In particular, Section 28 of the 2003 Act requires local 
authorities to monitor their budgets during the financial year. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

The Monitoring Officer has no issues to raise on the content of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 12



8. Report Details: 
 

Resources Budget Monitoring to 30 September 2014 
 

8.1 Key Variations from Budget 
 The current forecast suggests that net expenditure for this committee will decrease from 

the revised budget by a total of £169,630 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This represents a variation of 2.92% 
from the revised budget.  This includes supplementary budgets of £172,620.   

 
8.2       The significant variations by management unit are: 
  

MU 
Code 

Management Unit 
Over / 

(Underspend) 
Detail 

86A1 
Revenue 
Collection/Benefits 

(£97,500) 

 Recovery of overpayments has been higher 
than anticipated 

 Revenue contribution to capital expenditure 
upgrading the Capita system 

86A4 Civic Ceremonials 17,940 
 Shortfall of rental income from premises at 204 

High Street 

86A5 
Democratic 
Representation 

25,000 
 An identified saving will not be achieved in 

year (see Appendix 2) 

86A7 
Unapportionable 
Overheads 

(6,240)  Reduced pension costs of former employees 

86B1 Financial Services (9,240)  Delays in recruitment for vacancies 

86B2 Internal Audit (7,530)  Maternity leave 

86B3 Human Resources (7,280)  Delay in recruitment for vacancy 

86B5 
Corporate Customer 
Services 

(20,000) 
 Additional saving on Postages due to change 

of supplier 

86B7 Strategic Management (15,280) 
 Some support work now charged direct to 

services. 

 
8.3 An update on the approved budget savings for the Scrutiny – Resources committee are 

included in Appendix 2. 
 

9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
Resources budgets contribute to 3 key purposes, as set out in the Corp
[...]
tering within timescales varied 
from time to time by the Government. If 
timescales are not met, administrative 
errors minimized and overpayments 
reduced, there is a risk of paying out for 
Housing Benefit and only receiving a 
partial reimbursement of subsidy. 

   

   

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Business Case for the Council's Channel Shift Programme
	Business Case V 1 5 final

	8 Proposed Passenger Lift at RAMM Queen Street Entrance
	9 Overview of the Revenue Budget 2014/15
	Overview GF  Appendix A final
	Overview GFAppendix B final
	Overview GFAppendix C final
	Overview GFAppendix D final

	10 Capital Monitoring Statement
	Capital Monitoring Appendix 1final

	11 Treasury Management - Half Yearly Report 2014/15
	Treasury Management pdate Appendix 1final

	12 Budget Monitoring (Second Quarter)
	Budget Monitoring Q2 Appendix 1final
	Budget Monitoring Q2 Appendix 2final
	Budget Monitoring Q2 - Appendix 3 Final

	13 Proposal for Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

19 November 2014 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Bialyk, Bull, George, Lyons, Robson, Sheldon, Spackman, Tippins and 
Winterbottom 

Apologies: 
 
Councillors Mottram, Brock and Morris 

Also present: 
 

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Finance, 
Assistant Director Customer Access, Customer Access Development Officer, Museums 
Manager and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 

  
45 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September and special meeting on 2 October 
2014 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct.  

46 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of discloseable pecuniary interest were made.  
 

47 Business Case for the Council's Channel Shift Programme 
 
The Assistant Director Customer Access presented a report which summarised the 
Council’s Channel Shift Approach, which included a request for the approval of 
funding on an invest-to-save basis, to improve the Council’s services to customers 
whether they approached the Council face to face, by telephone or through an 
internet-enabled provision. The Customer Access Development Officer gave a short 
overview of the Business Case and identified the cost benefit to the Council over a 
six year period. The programme would provide high quality telephone and on-line 
services to enable staff to have more time to deal face to face with those customers 
with more complex needs.  The on-line self service portal would offer a simple but 
secure point of access allowing the customer to view every aspect of their transaction 
with the Council.  Customers would still be able to come into the Civic Centre to 
speak face to face or over the phone to a member of staff to progress their 
transaction. 
 
The Assistant Director Customer Access responded to a number of Members’ 
concerns about the ability of various client groups and particularly older citizens to 
respond to this change.  She referred to the extensive research conducted, including 
organisations who had used voice activated phone systems successfully and also the 
experience of customers who had access to the web.  She also thanked a Member 
who had queried the accuracy of the figures from the Office for National Statistics 
relating to web access and reassured him that they would carry out further local 
studies to identify those who had access, but chose not to use it.  They would also 
continue to work with front line staff and service users as well as organisations, 
including the voluntary sector and carry out a robust equality impact assessment. 
They would ensure that the Council’s reputation remained intact through the 



 
 

customer’s positive experience, and were confident that the support of the supplier 
and Strata would meet any challenge. They would ensure that good customer 
feedback including from a Customer Forum Group had been evaluated before the 
system went live.  In addition, all transactions would be monitored to ensure they had 
been completed successfully.  Any concerns over a lack of access to services 
through inaccessibility to the web would be addressed as the service changed over 
the six year roll out of the project.  
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources supported the report and recommended Executive 
and Council approve the Council’s Channel Shift Programme; and identified Capital 
and Revenue funding for the Programme, noting the predicted savings to be 
subsequently accrued. 
 

48 Proposed Passenger Lift at RAMM Queen Street Entrance 
 
The Museums Manager presented a report relating to the Royal Albert Memorial 
Museum’s  (RAMM) existing Disability Platform Access Lift situated at the Queen 
Street entrance and sought approval for its replacement. She stated that the lift now 
needed updating to facilitate the increased footfall and regular use by young families 
with prams and larger mobility scooters.  The lift was not included as part of the 
redevelopment of the Museum, and was now in use beyond its designed purpose 
and capacity.  Members offered their support for this project and wished to ensure 
that all visitors to the Museum had the opportunity to visit without any incident.  
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the report and recommended Executive and 
Council approve the installation of an enclosed passenger lift at RAMM`s Queen 
Street entrance and associated works with a budget of £45,000.  
 

49 Overview of  Revenue Budget 2014/15 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented a report which advised Members of the 
overall projected financial position of the HRA & General Fund Revenue Budgets for 
the 2014/15 financial year after six months. He referred to the overall position in 
respect of the General Fund and the working balance which was projected to rise 
from £3,364,640 to £3,469,275.  He referred to the supplementary budgets and 
highlighted two further requests for funding including a sum of £80,000 for the   
appointment of a Quantity Surveyor and a Construction Design and Management 
Consultant in respect of the Leisure Complex Project.  An additional £11,500 was 
also required to develop the Business Case for the Channel Shift Programme to 
include the creation of a temporary post.   
 
A Member sought a breakdown of an overspend of  £111,570 in relation to the 
budgeted repair and hand back costs in respect of the General Fund Housing 
Property, which was made up of £99,680 for repair and hand back costs, and 
£27,390 as part of a reduction in rental income. This was partially offset by £15,500 
savings from vacant posts pending a restructure of Housing Services. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance replied to Members’ questions which referred to a 
summary of savings of £25,000 under the democratic representation budget, which 
related to the budget being set prior to the recommendation for approval of the 
Members’ Allowances.  This had not progressed to the final savings stage, but the 
budget had remained in place. A saving was also attributed to a change in the 
outgoing mail delivery service, which had, in part, offset the overspend.  He also 
responded to a Member’s comment on the improved state of the Council’s cash flow, 
which was in part a result of a change in the Business Rate Relief Scheme which had 
helped to generate additional funds as well as savings from the New Homes Bonus.   



 
 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the report and requested that Council 
approve the following (where applicable): 
 
(1) General Fund forecast financial position for the 2014/15 financial year; 
(2) Housing Revenue Account forecast financial position for 2014/15 financial 

year; 
(3)  additional Supplementary Budgets listed in Appendix C; 
(4)  outstanding Sundry Debt position as at September 2014; 
(5) Creditors’ Payments performance; and  
(6) Council Tax and Business Rates collection performance. 
 

50 Capital Monitoring Statement 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented a report which updated the current position 
in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme and advised Members 
of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. The report also 
sought approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to reflect the 
reported variations with some projects taking longer than the current year to 
complete.  A request for additional funding of £50,000 was made to invest in the 
Municipal Bond Agency created by the Local Government Association, which would 
allow the Council to become a shareholder.  A letter of intent was required by the 4 
December.   There had also been an additional funding request for £37,500 for new 
lighting at Exton Road, as part of a health and safety recommendation to bring the 
lighting to an acceptable standard to enable staff to work safely in the proximity of 
refuse collections vehicles at all hours.  
 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the current position in respect of the annual 
Capital Programme, and the additional funding request set out in section 8.8 of the 
circulated report and recommended its approval by Council.   
 

51 Treasury Management - Half Yearly Report 2014/15 
 
The Assistant Director Finance submitted the report, informing Members of the 
current Treasury Management performance for the 2014/15 financial year and the 
position regarding investments and borrowings as at 30 September 2014.  Members 
were updated on the interest rate prospects, net interest position and the future 
position.  

 
Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the Treasury Management report in respect 
of the first six months of the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

52 Budget Monitoring (Second Quarter) 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report which advised Members of any 
material differences to the revised budget in respect of Resources revenue budgets 
for the first six months of the financial year up to 30 September 2014. The forecast 
suggested that the net expenditure for this Committee would decrease from the 
revised budget by a total of £169,630 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1 circulated with the report.  This 
represented a variation of 2.92% for the revised budget and included supplementary 
budget of £172,620. An update on the approved budget savings had also been 
included.   
 
The Assistant Director Finance replied to an advance question from a Member which 
queried an apparent shortfall in the civic ceremonials budget and clarified that the 



 
 

income was from the shop unit, which sits beside the Guildhall and was currently 
occupied.  This unit had been empty for part of the current year and, historically, had 
presented a challenge to rent.   
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the report. 
 

53 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

54 Proposal for Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented a report which sought approval for the funding 
development of the new leisure complex and swimming pool to replace the Pyramids 
Swimming and Leisure Centre.  Members were also made aware of the relationship 
with the Bus and Coach Station redevelopment and of other facilities in the city.  
 
Members were reassured that the future operation would include the appropriate 
quality of facility and service and be sensitive to the needs of a diverse range of 
users taking account of disability, gender and faith.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources supported the recommendations and requested 
that Executive and Council approve :- 
 
(1) the allocation of £19.4 million to develop a new leisure complex and swimming 

pool on part of the bus station site to replace the Pyramids.  
    

(2)  that the Leader nominate and full Council appoint the Leisure Complex 
Programme Board as a Sub-Committee of the Executive;  

 
(3)  that all future spend decisions in respect of the £19.4 million budget for the 

development of the new Leisure Complex and Swimming Pool be delegated to 
the Leisure Complex Programme Board; 

 
(4)  that the Leader nominate, and Full Council appoint, the following Members to 

the Leisure Complex Programme Board: 
 

 The Leader of the Council 

 Portfolio Holder- Economy and Culture 

 Portfolio Holder- City Development and  

 Leader of the Opposition  
 

(5)  that the Proceedings of the Leisure Complex Programme Board shall take 
place in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.25 pm 
 

Chair 


